nincCE A

/

an ISO 9001:2008 Registered Company

1968-83 Toyota FJ40

Evaporator Upgrade Kit
(751201)

18865 Goll St. San Antonio, TX 78266
Phone: 800-862-6658
Sales: sales@vintageair.com
Tech Support: tech@vintageair.com
www.vintageair.com

_/

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 1 OF 38



;/]I/?O[ )

www.vintageair.com Table Of CO ntentS
(00 1Y PP 1
QL= 0] (ST o) O] o 1 (=Y o | 2
Packing LiSt/Parts DiSCIaimIEr. ... ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et e et e et e e e e ee e e e eaanneeeaanns 3
gl o] g PN A Lo o N == To T 4
L4720 o = 5
Control Panel Information, Louver INformation. ... ... ..o e 6
Additional Installation Information, Engine Compartment Disassembly, Condenser Assembly and

Installation, ComMPressor and BraCKetS. ... ..ov ittt ettt e e e e eaannaeeaanns 7
Passenger Compartment DiSassSemby . .. ... ..o e 8
Engine Compartment Disassembly (CONt. ) ... oottt e et e e e e e e eaannaea 9
T XY= 1 I\ o T [ [or=1 o o I PP 10
Firewall Modification (Comnt. ). i i r st e e e e r e a e et et e it e e e e aaneeaaas 11
Control Panel INStallation. . ... ... ettt ettt 12
Control Panel INstallation (CoONt. ) ... . ettt ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaannees 13
Control Panel Installation (FiNal) ... ... et eaaaes 14
EVaporator Pre-INStallation. . ... ...t ettt et e et 15
Evaporator Pre-Installation (CoONt. ). ... ot ettt et as 16
Evaporator Pre-Installation (CoONt. ) . ... o ittt ettt et e et e e e e e e aanneeann 17
Evaporator Pre-Installation (CoONt. ). ... ot ettt et as 18
Evaporator Pre-Installation (Cont.), Defrost Duct Hose Installation...........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn 19
LTAT A LT T T 151 = 1| = o o 20
LTAY 2 T e I H 1S = 11 = Lo Y o I (@] o | 5 21
Evaporator INStallation. . ... ... ..o ettt ettt 22
[SAVZ=T o ToT = 1 o] gl Fig 5] =11 F= T o I (10 51 0 T 23
Drain HOSe INStallation. . ... ... ettt ettt et e e e e aaas 24
Engine Compartment Hose and Wiring CONNECTIONS. ....cuiuiiiiiii et e e e e e eeanneeenns 25
Engine Compartment Hose and Wiring Connections (CONt.) . ..o 26
Engine Compartment Hose and Wiring Connections (CONt.) . ....ieiiiiiiiiiii i e eeaes 27
Lubricating O-rings, A/C Hose INnstallation. .. ..o e 28
A/C and Heater HOSE ROUTING. ... .uiiieie ittt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e e e e e e e e e e aneee e naaneees 29
ECU & ECU Bracket INStallation. . ... ...t et 30
ECU & ECU Bracket Installation (Cont.), Dash Pad Filler Installation.............cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn. .. 31
Louver Bezel Support Bracket Installation, Final Steps. ... ..o 32
K472 ] T T . =V - U n 33
Gen 1V Wiring ConNection INSTrUCTION. ... ... ettt e aanee e 34
(@] =1 = 1 T0] ) H 0 a1 o] - 35
L 18] o] (=X g Te o) a1 T TR €0 1T [ 36
L ge10] o] [ g Te T} a1 Ve I U T To [T (o] o | ) J 37
L= T2 1] T T = P 38

\-

2 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 2 OF 38



Packing List:
Evaporator Kit (751201)

77//7@[ N\

www.vintageair.com

fNo. Qty. Part No. Description \
1. 1 744017 Gen IV Evaporator Sub Case
2. 1 791201 Accessory Kit

** Before beginning installation, open all packages and check contents of shipment.
Please report any shortages directly to Vintage Air within 15 days. After 15 days,
Vintage Air will not be responsible for missing or damaged items. )

Gen 1V Evaporator
Sub Case
744017

2

BN L
2522//6606000,
PPP OO QQ 0020,/
s epp FPPIFVIF

fe o

##
S eeee

Accessory Kit NOTE: Images may r_10t o!epict actual parts and quanti_ti_es.
791201 Refer to packing list for actual parts and quantities.

3 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 3 OF 38




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com

Important Notice—Please Read

For Maximum System Performance, Vintage Air Recommends the Following:

NOTE: Vintage Air systems are designed to operate with R134a refrigerant only.
Use of any other refrigerant could damage your A/C system and/or vehicle, and
possibly cause a fire, in addition to potentially voiding the warranties of the A/C
system and its components.

Refrigerant Capacities:

Vintage Air System: 1.8 Ibs. (1 Ib., 12 0z.) of R134a, charged by weight with a quality charging station or
scale. NOTE: Use of the proper type and amount of refrigerant is critical to system operation and
performance.

Other Systems: Consult manufacturer’s guidelines.
Lubricant Capacities:

New Vintage Air-supplied Sanden Compressor: No additional oil needed (Compressor is shipped with
proper oil charge).

All Other Compressors: Consult manufacturer (Some compressors are shipped dry and will need oil
added).

Safety Switches

Your Vintage Air system is equipped with a binary pressure safety switch. A binary switch disengages the
compressor clutch in cases of extreme low pressure conditions (Refrigerant Loss) or excessively high head
pressure (406 PSI) to prevent compressor damage or hose rupture. A trinary switch combines Hi/Lo
pressure protection with an electric fan operation signal at 254 PSI, and should be substituted for use with
electric fans. Compressor safety switches are extremely important since an A/C system relies on refrigerant
to circulate lubricant.

Service Info:

Protect Your Investment: Prior to assembly, it is critical that the compressor, evaporator, A/C hoses and
fittings, hardlines, condenser and receiver/drier remained capped. Removing caps prior to assembly will
allow moisture, insects and debris into the components, possibly leading to reduced performance and/or
premature failure of your A/C system. This is especially important with the receiver/drier.

Additionally, when caps are removed for assembly, BE CAREFUL! Some components are shipped under
pressure with dry nitrogen.

Evacuate the System for 35-45 Minutes: Ensure that system components (Drier, compressor, evaporator
and condenser) are at a temperature of at least 85° F. On a cool day, the components can be heated with a
heat gun or by running the engine with the heater on before evacuating. Leak check and charge to
specifications.

Bolts Passing Through Cowl and/or Firewall:

To ensure a watertight seal between the passenger compartment and the vehicle exterior, for all bolts
passing through the cowl and/or firewall, Vintage Air recommends coating the threads with silicone prior to
installation.

Heater Hose (Not Included With This Kit):

Heater hose may be purchased from Vintage Air (Part# 31800-VUD) or your local parts retailer. Routing and
required length will vary based on installer preference.

-
\_

4 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 4 OF 38



77//7@[ N\

www.vintageair.com

Important Wiring Notice—Please Read

Some Vehicles May Have Had Some or All of Their Radio Interference Capacitors Removed.
There Should Be a Capacitor Found At Each of the Following Locations:

1. On the positive terminal of the ignition coil.
2. If there is a generator, on the armature terminal of the generator.
3. If there is a generator, on the battery terminal of the voltage regulator.

Most alternators have a capacitor installed internally to eliminate what is called “whining” as
the engine is revved. If whining is heard in the radio, or just to be extra cautious, a radio
interference capacitor can be added to the battery terminal of the alternator.

It is also important that the battery lead is in good shape and that the ground leads are not
compromised. There should be a heavy ground from the battery to the engine block, and
additional grounds to the body and chassis.

If these precautions are not observed, it is possible for voltage spikes to be present on the
battery leads. These spikes come from ignition systems, charging systems, and from
switching some of the vehicle’s other systems on and off. Modern computer-operated
equipment can be sensitive to voltage spikes on the power leads, which can cause unexpected
resets, strange behavior, and/or permanent damage.

Vintage Air strives to harden our products against these types of electrical noise, but there is
a point where a vehicle’s electrical system can be degraded so much that nothing can help.

Radio interference capacitors should be available at most auto and truck parts suppliers. They
typically are cylindrical in shape, a little over an inch long, a little over a half inch in diameter,
and they have a single lead coming from one end of the cylinder with a terminal on the end of
the wire, as well as a mounting clip which is screwed into a good ground on the vehicle. The
specific value of the capacitance is not too significant in comparison to ignition capacitors that
are matched with the coil to reduce pitting of the points.

= Care must be taken, when installing the compressor lead, not to short it to ground.
The compressor lead must not be connected to a condenser fan or to any other
auxiliary device. Shorting to ground or connecting to a condenser fan or any other
auxiliary device may damage wiring, the compressor relay, and/or cause a
malfunction.

= When installing ground leads on Gen IV systems, the blower control ground and ECU
ground must be connected directly to the negative battery post.

= For proper system operation, the heater control valve must be connected to the
ECU.

\- J

5 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 5 OF 38




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com

Control Panel Information—Please Read

The supplied control panel kit is shown below, and includes (3) black rubber knobs with labels. For a more
customized look, (2) additional options are available for purchase from Vintage Air.

A. Control Panel Knob Upgrade Kit (471201):

This kit features (3) aluminum knobs and decal bezels with labels as shown below. NOTE: On some FJ40
models, the control panel dash holes are tightly spaced, and the outer holes on each side may
need to be enlarged or slotted outward to accommodate the decal bezels supplied with this kit.

B. Black Anodized Streamline Control Panel (491223-RUA):
This control panel can be mounted in the dash for a built-in look as shown below.

Louver Information—Please Read

This kit contains (5) 2 ¥2” black plastic louvers. For a more customized look, a wide selection of 2 1%”
louvers is available for purchase from Vintage Air.

\- .

6 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 6 OF 38




77//7@[ N\

www.vintageair.com

Additional Installation Information—Please Read

As Vintage Air strives to remain on the cutting edge of technology and innovation, we are proud to introduce
our new 1968-83 Toyota FJ40 SureFit™ kit, featuring state-of-the-art Gen IV technology and electronic
controls.

To ensure a watertight seal between the passenger compartment and the vehicle exterior, for all bolts
passing through the firewall, Vintage Air recommends coating the threads with silicone prior to installation.

NOTE: Toyota produced many variations of the FJ40, depending on market location. This kit
and all accompanying instructions are designed specifically for 1968-83 FJ40 models built for
the US market. While our FJ40 kits have been successfully installed in early and non-US FJ40s,
our technicians do not have specific information, procedures or photos for such installations.
While our tech department will always assist as much as possible, knowledge regarding the
specifications of an individual vehicle is the customer’s responsibility.

Engine Compartment Disassembly

mOTE: Before starting the installation, check the function of the vehicle (horn, lights, etc.) for proper \
operation, and study the instructions, illustrations, & diagrams. Retain OEM bolts, washers and nuts
(unless otherwise indicated), as some hardware will be reused.

Perform the Following:
1. Disconnect the battery.
2. Remove the battery (retain).
\_ 3. Drain the radiator. )

Condenser Assembly and Installation

(1. Refer to separate instructions included with the condenser kit to install the condenser. )

2. Binary switch installation (Refer to condenser instructions).

Compressor and Brackets

( 1. Refer to separate instructions included with the bracket kit to install the compressor bracket. )

J

7 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 7 OF 38




Passenger Compartment

77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com DiS&SSGmb|y
6erform the Following: \

1. Remove the plastic heater duct by removing (2) bolts from the firewall (See Photo 1, below).

2. Disconnect the duct hoses from the (2) defrost ducts (See Photo 2, below). Remove the ducts along with the
plastic diverters (See Photo 3, below).

3. Disconnect the heater hoses from the heater assembly by removing the clamps and covers (See Photo 3,
below). NOTE: Use a rag to collect any leftover antifreeze that may spill.

4. Remove the heater assembly by removing (4) bolts from the firewall, (2) on the driver side and (2) on the
passenger side (See Photo 4, below).

5. After removing the heater assembly, reinstall the (2) driver side bolts into the firewall. These bolts will not be
reused. NOTE: Discard the top passenger side bolt. Use silicone or seam sealer to cover the firewall
weld nut. The bottom passenger side bolt will be reused to install the evaporator front driver side
bracket to the firewall (See Photo 5, below).

6. Remove the AC outlet from the inner left wall of the glove box by removing (2) screws (discard) and
disconnecting the wires on the back. NOTE: Be sure to keep the outlet wires inside the glove box, as
it will be difficult to bring them in once the evaporator is installed. This outlet will be reinstalled

k together with the ECU bracket on Page 31 (See Photo 6, below). )

Heater Duct
Duct

Photo 1 Photo 2
Heater
Assembly
Plastic i
Diverter Firewall Heater
Assembly
Heater Hose
Covers [Remove (2) Bolts

Remove
(2) Bolts

il
=
]
3
2

on Each Side

Heater
Hose Hoses
Clamps

Photo 3 Photo 4
Wall (2) Screws

Seam Sealer to

Cover Hole
Reinstall :

Driver Side AC
Bolts Outlet

/

8 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 8 OF 38

lUse Silicone or

Photo 5




;/7//7(3[

Engine Compartment Disassembly
www.vintageair.com (Cont' from Page 7)

f4. Remove the screw retaining the heater valve cable and cable clamp. Remove the cable clamp, and slide the \
cable out of the clamp. Remove the (2) heater hoses and the rubber grommet from the firewall. Remove
the heater valve by removing the (2) bolts securing it to the firewall (See Photo 7, below). NOTE: After
removing the heater valve, reinstall the (2) bolts into the firewall to seal the unused holes.

5. Perform the following to open the blower assembly and remove the fresh air cable:
A. Disconnect the (3) wires attached to the blower assembly (See Photo 8, below).

B. Remove the (3) screws holding the blower onto the assembly. Remove the (5) screws around the blower
assembly and the (2) bolts securing the assembly to the firewall (See Photo 8, below). Remove the top of
the blower assembly.

@)

. Remove the plate from the blower assembly (See Photo 9, below). Remove the fresh air door from the
blower assembly housing, and disconnect the fresh air cable (See Photo 10, below).

. Remove the bottom side of the blower assembly by removing (2) bolts securing it to the firewall (See
Photo 11, below). NOTE: Retain the (4) OEM bolts used to secure the blower assembly to the
k firewall. The bolts will be reused to install the firewall cover plate. )

O

Remove (2)
Bolts Remove

Cable Clamp
and Cable

Remove
Heater Hoses
Firewall,
(Rubber Grommet ] Engine Side

View
Remove Photo 7

(2) Bolts
Disconnect

Wire

(2) Screws

Heater Valve

Remove (5)
Screws Around

Assembly Disconnect

Wires

Door

Remove

(2) Bolts

\ Photo 10 Photo 11 j

9 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 9 OF 38



77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com Firewall Modification

ﬁ\JOTE: The evaporator unit will be installed against the firewall. Any obstruction will make the \
installation more difficult. Some FJ40 models have switches, relays or other devices mounted on the
passenger compartment side of the firewall that will need to be relocated. The mounting brackets

will need to be bent or trimmed. After evaporator installation, the space between the firewall and the
front of the evaporator is approximately 1”. Wires mounted on the firewall can remain in place.

1. Remove any relays or devices mounted on the passenger compartment side of the firewall. Bend or trim the
mounting brackets, and relocate them to another area (See Photo 12, below). NOTE: Relocating the relays
to the outer left side of the glove box is recommended.

2. On FJ40 models with the 2F engine, there is a distributor vent filter mounted on the passenger compartment
side of the firewall (See Photo 12, below). The distributor vent filter will need to be relocated to the engine
side of the firewall, and sealed to prevent moisture from entering the filter. To relocate, perform the following:

A. In the passenger compartment, remove the distributor vent filter from the firewall by removing (2) bolts
(discard bolts) (See Photo 12, below). Disconnect the hose.

B. Apply a bead of silicone onto the filter surface, leaving the center hole clear. NOTE: Be sure the silicone
will not enter the hole when reinstalling the distributor vent filter. The hole must remain open
and clear (See Photo 13, below).

C. On the engine side of the firewall, reinstall the distributor vent filter in the same location on the firewall
\ using (2) M6 x 1 x 30mm hex bolts. Reinstall the hose onto the filter (See Photo 14, below). )

Bend or Trim
Mounting Brackets

Remove \
(2) Bolts

Remove and
Relocate Relays

Distributor
Vent Filter
Firewall,
Passenger
Compartment
View

Photo 12

Hole Must Remain
Open and Clear

Distributor
Vent Filter
_ (2) M6 x 1 x 30mm
Hex Bolts

Distributor
Vent Filter
Firewall,

Engine
Side View

\ Photo 13 Photo 14 /

1 o 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 10 OF 38




77//7@[ N\

www.vintageair.com Fil'ewa” MOdiﬁcation (Cont-)

fS. In the passenger compartment, place and center the heater hose delete plate over the heater hose opening \
on the firewall (See Photos 15 and 16, below). Mark the top and bottom bracket holes onto the firewall.
Remove the bracket, and drill (2) 5/32"” holes through the firewall (See Photo 16, below).

4. From the engine compartment, install the delete plate onto the firewall, and secure it using (2) #10 x 1/2"
sheet metal screws. Seal the seam around the delete plate using silicone or seam sealer (See Photo 17,
below).

5. From the engine compartment, locate the weld nut on the right side of the blower assembly opening on the
firewall (See Photo 18, below). Enlarge the hole using a 3/8” drill bit (See Photo 19, below). NOTE: The weld
nut will be removed when enlarging the hole. The hole will be used to install the evaporator front

\ passenger side bracket. )

Firewall

Heater Hose
Delete Plate Mark Top and
648251 Bottom Holes

Firewall,
Passenger
Compartment
View

Photo 15

Firewall

Heater Hose
Opening
Drill (2) 5/32” (2) #10x 1/2” ]
Holes [ Apply Seam Sheet Metal Screws
S

Firewall

ealer or Silicone

Heater Hose

Delete Plate . I
648251 Firewall,

Engine Side
View
Photo 16 Photo 17
Blower Assembly
Opening
Weld Nut
Enlarge Hole NOTE: The
. A weld nut will
Firewall, <\[Wlth 3/8” Dirill Blt] be removed
Engine m while
S_ide ﬁ/OSIe enlarging
View the hole.

Photo 18 Photo 19

1 1 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 11 OF 38




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com Control Panel Installation

mOTE: To remove the (3) OEM pull knobs and install the new rotary controls, Vintage Air recommends\
temporarily removing the radio (if equipped) for an easier installation. This kit was designed around
the OEM radio. Aftermarket radios may require repositioning.

1. Remove the Fan, Fresh Air and Warm pull knobs (See Photo 20, below). NOTE: For early FJ40 models,
disconnect the cables from behind the dash. Remove the knob by removing the set screw on the
side. Unscrew the knob and bezel from the front (See Photo 21, below). For later FJ40 models,
disconnect the cables and remove the nuts from behind the dash (See Photos 22 & 23, below).

2. To accommodate the rotary controls and hardware, the OEM dash holes will need to be modified. NOTE:
Vintage Air recommends using a file to modify the holes (See Photos 24 & 25, below).

A. Enlarge the 1st hole to 3/8”. NOTE: Do not enlarge the hole to more than 3/8”.
\ B. Round the 2nd and 3rd holes without enlarging them. )

Remove
Set Screw

Remove
(3) Knobs

Bezel

Photo 21
Photo 20

Dash

Remove Nut
from Behind Dash

Remove Nuts
and
Disconnect Cables

Photo 22
Photo 23

Round P
Hole

Before Enlargement Photo 24 After Enlargement Photo 25
and Rounding and Rounding

\- . .

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 12 OF 38




77//7@[ N\

www.vintageair.com Control Panel Installation (Cont.)

3. Install the control labels onto the dash as shown in Photo 26, below. NOTE: Make sure the dash surface is
clean and free of debris before installing the labels.

4. Locate the (3) rotary pot assemblies, and remove a washer and nut from each one (discard) (See Photo 27,
below).

5. Install the wiring harness onto the rotary pots as shown in Figure 1, below.
6. Secure the wiring to the rotary pots using the tie wraps provided (See Figure 1, below).

Lock
Tab

Rotary Pot
Assembly

[Blower Speed] [Mode] [Temperatu re] Washer

Label Label Label

-/

Remove
Nut

Photo 26 Photo 27

Blower Speed

| White
White/Green
Red

Tie Wrap

“ White
White/Yellow|
L Red
Unused

White,
White/Blue,
! White
White/Red \

Red

NOTE: Tie the unused wire

to the wiring harness as
shown above.

\- J

1 3 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 13 OF 38




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com Control Panel Installation (Final)

(7. Insert the (3) rotary pots into the dash control bracket holes in the order shown in Photo 28, below. Be sure \
the lock tab on each rotary pot is seated in the appropriate notch on the bracket (See Photo 27, Page 13, and
Photo 28, below). NOTE: The outer dash control bracket holes are slotted to account for variances
among dash hole locations by allowing (2) different mounting positions for the outer controls.
Measure the distance between the centers of the outer dash holes to determine the appropriate
dash control bracket mounting position (See Photo 28, below).

8. While holding the (3) rotary pots in position, place the dash control bracket behind the dash, and insert the
rotary pots into the (3) OEM holes on the dash. From the front, install a rotary pot nut onto each rotary
pot to secure the control panel assembly as shown in Figure 2, below. NOTE: Be sure each rotary pot is
seated correctly with the lock tab inside the appropriate notch on the bracket. Level and center the
controls, and tighten all (3) rotary pot nuts (See Photo 29, below).

9. Install the (3) rotary control knobs by pushing them onto the rotary pot shafts (See Photos 29 & 30, below).

10. Route the 12-pin control panel harness over the left side of the glove box. NOTE: Be sure to secure the
k harness to the glove box, or it will fall behind the dash, making it extremely difficult to retrieve. Y,

Blower
(Mode)  (Temperature)
- -

Photo 28 Front  (Dash Control
View Bracket
648259

(3) Rotary [(3) Rotary] — U
Control Knobs] | Pot Nuts | |Temperature Dash Control
Label (Dash) Bracket
S

Blower Speed Mode (3) Rotary
Label Label Label Control

Knobs

Rotary
(3) Rotary Pot Shaft
Pot Nut
ot TS Photo 29 Photo 30

14 /

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 14 OF 38




77//7@[ N\

Evaporator Pre-Installation

fl. Remove the blower filter bracket by removing the (2) 10-24 x 1/2"” black screws. NOTE: Save the screws \
and filter for later use (See Photo 31a, below).

2. Place the evaporator on a workbench. Locate the wiring on top of the evaporator unit, and carefully cut off the
tie wraps that secure the wiring (See Photo 31b, below).

3. Install the evaporator front driver side bracket onto the evaporator unit using (2) 1/4-20 x 1/2” bolts supplied
on the evaporator unit (See Photo 32, below).

4. Disconnect the ECU from the evaporator unit by removing (5) connectors (See Photo 33, below). NOTE: The
1st, 2nd and 3rd connectors are marked with dots for easy identification (See Photo 34, below).
Review the location of each connector before removal for easy reconnection at the end of the

www.vintageair.com

\ evaporator installation process. )
Remove Blower Evaporator
Filter Bracket Unit

Cut Tie
Wraps
Remove (2) | (@ e ek ) Photo 31b

10-24 x 1/2”

Black Screws

Evaporator Front

Driver Side
Bracket
648266
(2) 1/4-20 x 1/2”
Bolts
(Supplied on

Evaporator Unit)

Photo 32

Dots for Easy
Identification

Remove (5)
Connectors

ECU

K J

1 5 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 15 OF 38




;/7//7(3[

www.vintageair.com

~

Evaporator Pre-Installation (Cont.)

Photo 35, below).

37, below).

\ drain outlet, as it may break.

(4. Install the #6 evaporator/drier hardline onto the evaporator unit expansion valve with properly lubricated \
O-rings. (See Figure 5, Page 28, and Photo 35, below).

5. Using a #2 Adel clamp, secure the #6 evaporator/drier hardline to the bottom of the blower assembly (See

6. Install the (2) heater hardlines onto the evaporator unit with properly lubricated O-rings (See Figure 5, Page
28, and Photo 36, below). NOTE: The barb side of each heater hardline must be parallel with the
bottom surface of the upgrade blower bottom bracket, because the hardlines will be installed
through the firewall cover holes. Before tightening, use a ruler to align the hardlines (See Photo

7. Install a 1/4” x 1 %2” stud halfway into the evaporator front passenger side bracket (See Photo 38, below).
NOTE: During installation, this will aid location of the previously drilled 3/8" hole on the firewall.

8. Cut a 2” x 4” board to approximately 10 3", and place it on the passenger side floorboard. From the
passenger compartment, lift up the evaporator unit, and insert the 1/4” x 1 ¥2” stud into the 3/8” hole on the
firewall. Temporarily secure the evaporator front passenger side bracket using a 1/4-20 nut (See Photo 40,
below). Place the board under the evaporator unit on the right side, next to the drain outlet, to hold the unit
in place against the glove box (See Photo 39, below). NOTE: Do not place the board directly under the

J

[Expansion Valve ]—

Blower
Assembly

#6 Evaporator/Drier
Hardline #2 Adel

Photo 35

(2) Heater

Hardlines

121049
[ Upgrade ]

Blower Bottom
Bracket

Photo 37

Evaporator
Unit

QOutlet Length Board

\ Photo 39

16

(2) Heater

Hardlines Photo 36

121049

Evaporator Front
Passenger Side
Bracket
648264

%

1/4” x 1 352"

Photo 38

Previously
Drilled

3/8” Hole
1/4-20
Nut
1/4” x 1 2"
Stud

Photo 40 /

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 16 OF 38



77//7@[ N\

www.vintageair.com Evaporator Pre-Installation (Cont.)

f9. From the driver side, temporarily secure the evaporator front driver side bracket using an OEM bolt (See \
Photo 41, below).

10. Level the evaporator unit (See Photo 42, below), making sure the mounting bolts are tight and the board is
securely holding the unit against the glove box. Locate the firewall cover plate, and install it onto the firewall
from the engine side while inserting the (2) heater hardlines and the #6 evaporator/drier hardline through
the firewall cover holes. Temporarily secure the plate using (4) OEM bolts, making sure the heater lines
are centered in the holes (See Photo 43, below). If they are not centered, the heater lines will need to be

k adjusted on a workbench. J

Evaporator Front
Driver Side
Bracket
648266

OEM
Level

Evaporator
Unit

Photo 41 Photo 42

OEM
Bolts

((2) Heater Hardlines )

#6 Evaporator/Drier
Hardline
121048

OEM
Bolts

Photo 43

\- . J

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 17 OF 38




77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com Evaporator Pre-Installation (Cont.)

ﬁl. Push the louver bezel all the way back against the firewall (See Photo 44, below). While holding the bezel in \
place, use a pencil to draw a line onto the bottom of the glove box (behind the dash pad), using the edge of
the evaporator rear bracket as a template (See Photos 44 & 45, below, and Photo 47 & Figure 3, Page 19).
Then draw a line into each of the (2) bracket notches to create (2) cross marks (See Photo 47 & Figure 3,
Page 19).

12. Use a pencil to mark the hole location for the blower support weld nut (See Photo 46, below).

13. Remove (in order) the firewall cover plate, the 1/4-20 nut, the driver side mounting bolt, and the board. Place
the evaporator unit on a workbench.

14. Locate the pencil crosses on the bottom of the glove box, and from each cross, measure 3/8” toward the
firewall. Make (2) more marks, and drill (2) 5/16"” holes at the new marks as shown in Photo 47, Page 19. Drill
a 5/16” hole at the mark for the blower support weld nut.

QS. At this time, adjust the position of the heater lines if needed. )

Pad

Push
Louver Dash
Pad

[Evaporator Rear]

Bracket

Bracket

Evaporator [Evaporator Rear] Photo 45

Unit

Photo 44

Blower Support
Weld Nut

[

[Mark Hole Location]

with Pencil

Photo 46

\- .

1 8 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 18 OF 38




77//7@[ N\

Evaporator Pre-Installation (Cont.)

www.vintageair.com

Draw a Line - -
Using Bracket 2 -
Edge
Mark Notch Mark Notch
Evaporator Rear @
Bracket |
O

Dash Pencil Line, Bracket Notch
Pad Bracket Edge Cross

(&8

Drill (2)

Bracket Notch
Cross

5/16” Holes

Firewall

Under Glove Box
View

Defrost Duct Hose Installation

. Install (2) S-clips onto each duct hose adapter. Install 20 inches length of 2 %%” duct hose onto each hose
adapter. The duct hose installs onto the barbed end of the hose adapter (See Photo 48, below).

. Install the (2) hose adapters and hoses onto the OEM defrost ducts (See Photo 49, below). NOTE: For side
window defrost (not included in kit), a hose adapter (Part # 628190) is available for purchase

from Vintage Air. A quantity of (2) is required.

(2 22" Duct Hose) OEM Defrost
Duct

(2) S-clips Photo 48 Duct H
@ s S~

1 9 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 19 OF 38




77//7@[ )

Wiring Installation

1. Locate the main wiring harness, and enlarge the relay mounting hole to 5/16” (See Photo 50, below). Install
the relay onto the OEM windshield mounting bolt located in the upper corner of the dash (See Photos 52 & 53,
below). NOTE: Space is limited in this location. This is the recommended location for the relay, but
the relay may be installed at any location not used by the evaporator.

2. Plug the white connector on the heater control valve adapter (See Photo 51, below) into the white connector
on the main wiring harness (See Photo 54, below).

www.vintageair.com

Red and
Green Wires

Heater Control

Valve Adapter
231500

White
30-Amp Ground
Relay
White
Connector

Main Wiring

Harness
232010

to 5/16”

Photo 50

Main Wiring

Harness

Heater Control Connector

Valve Adapter

OEM Windshield Connector
Mounting Bolts

30-Amp
Relay

Photo 52 Photo 53 Photo 54

N ) Y

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 20 OF 38



77//7@[ N\

WWw.vintageair.com Wiring Installation (Cont.)

f3. Route the purple wire on the main wiring harness through the right side of the glove box against the \
firewall, out the left side, and over to the fuse panel. Attach the female connector to the purple wire, and
connect it to the 12v key-on in the fuse panel (See Photos 55, 56, & 57, below).

4. Route the ECU connector on the main wiring harness over the right side of the glove box (See Photos 58 &

59, below).
5. Route the wires from the main wiring harness (Red-White-Blue), and the heater control valve connector
k (Red-White-Green), through the smaller opening (lower) on the firewall (See Photo 60, below). )

Glove Box Firewall

Vw P —
Purple Wire

Glove Box
View
Photo 55 Photo 56

- Connect to

Fuse
Panel

ECU Connector
and Wire

Photo 57

Main Wiring

Harness
232010

Photo 60 J

Glove Box
Right Side Photo 59
Photo 58

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 21 OF 38



77//7@[ )

www.vintageair.com EvapO rator | nStaI |ati0n

ﬁ\lOTE: To ensure a watertight seal between the passenger compartment and the vehicle exterior, for \
all bolts passing through the firewall, Vintage Air recommends coating the threads with silicone prior
to installation.

1. Place the evaporator unit onto the passenger side floorboard, and route the ECU wires (previously
disconnected on Page 15) through the opening between the inner cowl and the left side of the glove box (See
Photo 61, below). NOTE: All wiring connections to the ECU will be made inside the glove box. The
control panel connector will also plug into the ECU.

2. Connect the defrost ducts to the defrost plenum on the evaporator unit. The driver side duct installs onto the
lower opening on the plenum, and the passenger side duct installs onto the upper opening (See Photo 62,
below).

3. Lift the evaporator unit into position (See Photo 63, below). Insert the 1/4” x 1 ¥” stud on the evaporator
front passenger side bracket through the firewall, and secure it with a 1/4-20 nut (See Photo 65, below).
NOTE: The 1/4-20 nut can be installed from the passenger compartment through the firewall

\_ opening. )

Passenger Side
Defrost Duct Hose

Dri Sid Defrost
Glove Box, river side ] Plenum
Left Side ECU Wires [Defrost Duct Hose
Photo 61 Photo 62

Dash
Pad

Evaporator Rear
Bracket

Evaporator

Unit

Photo 63 Photo 64

Secure the 1/4” x
1 %2” Stud with a
1/4-20 Nut

\_ W,

22 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 22 OF 38




77//7@[ N\

WwWw._vintageair.com Evaporator Installation (Cont.)

f4. Secure the evaporator front driver side bracket to the firewall using an OEM bolt (See Photo 66, below). \

5. Secure the blower assembly to the firewall using an M6 x 1 x 25mm and an 8mm x 1.25 x 25mm hex bolt as
shown in Photo 67, below.

6. From the inside the glove box, secure the evaporator rear bracket to the bottom of the glove box using (3)
1/4-20 x 1/2” hex bolts and (3) 1/4” washers (See Photos 68 & 69, below).

7. Once the evaporator brackets are secured, remove the 1/4” x 1 ¥4” stud from the evaporator front passenger

k side bracket, and replace it with a 1/4-20 x 1/2” hex bolt and a sleeve washer (See Photo 70, below). )
Evaporator Front _[8mm XHé;(ZSOTtZSmm
Driver Side
Bracket
648266

OEM
Bolt
M6 X 1 x 25mm]

Photo 66 [ Hex Bolt

Photo 67

(3) 1/4-20 x 1/2”
Hex Bolts

[(3) 1/4” Washers]

Photo 69

Photo 68

1/4-20 x 1/2”

Hex Bolt and
Sleeve Washer

K J

23 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 23 OF 38



~

Drain Hose Installation

1. Locate the upper right bolt on the transmission cover where it meets the firewall (See Photo 71, below). Using
the measurements in Photo 72, below, mark and drill a 5/8” hole. Deburr the hole (See Photo 73, below).

2. Install the drain elbow onto one end of the drain hose and, from the engine side, insert the drain hose through
the 5/8” hole in the firewall (See Photos 74 & 75, below). From the passenger compartment, cut the hose as
needed, and install the drain hose onto the drain outlet on the evaporator (See Photos 76 & 77, below).

;/7//7(3[

www.vintageair.com

Firewall

Transmission
Cover

Upper Right
Bolt

Photo 71

Drain
Elbow

Drain
Hose

Photo 74

Evaporator
Unit

Drain
Outlet

Cut Hose
as Necessary

Drain
Hose

Photo 76

24

Drill a
5/8” Hole

@

Photo 72

Deburr
5/8” Hole

Photo 73

Drain
Hose

Drain
Elbow 5/8” Firewall,
Engine Side
View
Evaporator
Unit
Drain
Outlet
Hose Firewall,
Passenger
Compartment
View

Photo 77 /

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 24 OF 38




77//7@[ N\

Engine Compartment
www.vintageair.com HOSG and Wil"ing ConneCtionS

fl. Route all wiring through the lower firewall opening, and locate the white ground wire on the heater control \
valve adapter (See Photo 51, Page 20). Route the ground wire to the M6 x 1 x 25mm hex bolt inside the
passenger compartment, and secure the wire to the bolt (See Photos 78 & 79, below).

2. Remove the 8mm x 1.25 x 25mm bolt from the firewall (See Photo 67, Page 23).

3. Locate the firewall rubber boot. Route all wiring through the small hole in the left side of the boot, and insert
the heater hardlines and the #6 evaporator/drier hardline through their respective holes in the boot (See
photo 80, below). NOTE: Soapy water may be used to ease insertion of the hardlines through the
boot, but be sure the hardlines are capped to prevent water from getting inside.

4. Install the firewall cover onto the firewall, and secure it using (4) 3/8” flat washers and (4) 8mm x 1.25 x
k 20mm hex bolts (See Photo 81, below). Y,

Heater Control
Valve Adapter

White Ground
Wire M6 x 1 x 25mm]

Hex Bolt

Photo 79

Firewall,
Engine Side
View

.

8mm x 1.25 x 25mm
Hex Bolts

Firewall Rubber
Boot
338606

(4) 3/8”
Flat Washers

(2) Heater
Hardlines

Hardline

#6 Evaporator/Drier
121048

Photo 80 Photo 81

N ) y

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 25 OF 38




77//7@[ )

Engine Compartment
www.vintageair.com Hose and Wiring Connections (Cont.)

(5. Insert the #10 compressor/evaporator A/C hose through the firewall cover and boot with the 90° fitting \
pointed upward. Route the hose between the expansion valve (See Photo 35, Page 16) and the side of the
blower filter assembly bracket (See Photos 82 & 83, below). NOTE: Soapy water may be applied to the
firewall cover and boot to ease insertion of the #10 compressor/evaporator A/C hose, but be sure
the hose is capped to prevent water from getting inside.

6. In the passsenger compartment, pull the #10 compressor/evaporator hose past the dash. Install enough
press tape to cover the crimped surface of the fitting/hose (See Photo 84, below). NOTE: Do not apply
press tape to the hardline portion of the fitting at this time.

7. From the engine compartment, pull the #10 compressor/evaporator hose so that the fitting is in line with the
#10 fitting on the evaporator unit. Once the hose is lined up, lubricate a #10 O-ring, and connect the 90°
fitting to the evaporator unit. Install press tape onto the remaining exposed metal on the 90° fitting (See
Photos 85 & 86, below).

8. In the passenger compartment, install M6 x 1mm and M8 x 1.25mm locknuts onto the blower top assembly
bracket and the firewall (See Photo 87, below). NOTE: Place the locknuts onto their bolt locations by
hand, and then tighten using a ratchet. Be sure the heater control valve adapter’s white ground
wire is still attached to the M6 x 1 x 25mm hex bolt before installing the locknut (See Photo 87,
below).

9. Install the blower filter assembly bracket onto the blower motor, and secure it using (2) black 10-24 x
1/2” machine screws (See Photo 88, below). NOTE: Since the blower motor is always exposed, the
blower filter must be in place during evaporator unit operation. If the filter is not in place during
operation, debris will be forced into the blower motor and may damage the unit. Periodically

k remove and clean the filter to keep the unit at optimal performance. )

Blower Motor

#10 Compressor/
Evaporator
A/C Hose
121046

Photo 82 Photo 83

#10 Evaporator
Fitting

#10 Compressor/

Evaporator
A/C Hose
121046

Heater Control
Valve Adapter
White Ground

Wire

Photo 85

Blower Filter ]

Photo 84 M8 x 1.25mm
Locknut

Top Assembly
Blower Bracket

M6 x 1mm
Locknut

Assembly Bracket

648279

(2) 10-24 x 1/2”
Black Machine Screws

Blower
Photo 86 Motor Photo 87 Photo 88

26 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 26 OF 38




~

Engine Compartment

Hose and Wiring Connections (Cont.)
N\

;/7//7(3[

www.vintageair.com

/10

11

. Route a piece of 5/8” heater hose from the water pump to the upper heater hardline at the firewall, and
secure both ends with hose clamps (See Photo 89, below).

. Cut an 8” piece of 5/8” heater hose and attach it to the heater control valve. Secure it with a hose clamp.
Install the other end of the 8” heater hose onto the lower heater hardline at the firewall. Secure it with a hose
clamp. Route one more piece of heater hose from the intake manifold (pressure side) to the heater control
valve, and secure both ends with hose clamps (See Photos 89 & 91, and Figure 4, below). Plug the connector
on the heater control valve into the corresponding connector coming from the firewall. NOTE: Ensure proper
flow direction through the heater control valve (the flow direction follows the molded arrow on the
valve).

Lubricate a #6 O-ring (See Figure 5, Page 28). Route and connect the #6 drier/evaporator A/C hose to the #6
evaporator/drier hardline at the firewall (See Photo 90, below).

Mount the circuit breaker near the battery. Attach eyelet connectors to the red wire and the white ground
wire. Attach the white ground wire to the negative battery terminal (See Photo 92, below). Attach the red wire
to the positive battery terminal (See Photo 92, below).

12.

13.

14. Connect the blue wire on the main wiring harness to the binary switch on the drier. NOTE: It does not

matter which of the (2) connectors on the binary switch is used (See Photo 93, below).

Connect one end of the blue compressor lead wire (supplied in the condenser kit) to the binary switch, and
the other end to the black wire on the compressor (See Photo 94, below). Secure the wiring along the #8
condenser/compressor hose using (4) tie wraps.

15.

/

Heater Control
Valve

#10 Compressor/
Evaporator
A/C Hose
121046

((2) Hose Clamps)

Heater Control
Valve

\/

((2) Hose Clamps)

Photo 91

((2) Hose Clamps) ——

#6 Drier/
Evaporator

A/C Hose
121039

——{ Upper Heater Hose )

Photo 90

(Lower Heater Hose )

Photo 89

Heater Control

From Heater
Control Valve
to Heater Core

From Intake
Manifold to

Valve Wiring
Connection

From Heater Core
to Water Pump

Positive Battery
Terminal Negative
Terminal
Red
Wire

Heater Control
Valve

NOTE: Flow Direction Follows
Molded Arrow on Valve.

Compressor

[C

ompressor Lead
(Blue Wire)

\

[M

Black Wire
Connector

ain Wiring Harness
(Blue Wire)

Compressor
Lead Wire

Circuit
Breaker

Photo 92

27

Photo 93

Photo 94

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 27 OF 38




;/]I/?O[ )

Www.vintageair.com LUbricating O-rings

( Male Female Nut For_a proper seal of fittings: Instal_l supplieq \

O- rlng Insert O-rings as shown, and lubricate with supplied
oil.
#6 o-ring O-ring
O O A\V 97,
/ / /

Twist With
This Wrench

#8: 15 to 20 ft-Ib.
\ #10: 21 to 27 ft-1b.

Hold With
This Wrench )

Supplied Oil O-ring Installs
for O- rlngs Over Male Insert
#8 O-ring #10 O-ring to Swaged Lip
NOTE: Standard torque specifications:
#6: 11 to 13 ft-Ib.

A/C Hose Installation

@tandard Hose Kit: \

1. Locate the #6 drier/evaporator A/C hose. Lubricate a #6 O-ring (See Figure 5, above), and connect the #6
straight fitting to the drier (See Photo 95, below). Tighten the fitting connection as shown in Figure 5,
above.

2. Locate the #8 condenser/compressor A/C hose. Lubricate (2) #8 O-rings (See Figure 5, above), and connect
the 45¢ fitting with service port to the #8 discharge port on the compressor (See Photo 96, below). Route
the 135° fitting to the #8 condenser/core hardline (See Photo 95, below). Tighten each fitting connection as
shown in Figure 5, above.

3. Locate the #10 compressor/evaporator A/C hose. Lubricate a #10 O-ring (See Figure 5, above), and connect
the #10 135¢° fitting with service port to the #10 suction port on the compressor (See Photo 96, below).
Tighten the fitting connection as shown in Figure 5, above.

Modified Hose Kit:
\1. Refer to separate instructions included with modified hose kit. )

[# 10 Compressor/]

Evaporator
#8 Condenser/Core A/C Hose
Hardline \

#8 Condenser/
Compressor
A/C Hose

|

- em
#6 Drier/ #8 Condenser/

Evaporator
A/C Hose

Compressor
A/C Hose

Photo 95 Photo 96

N ) Y

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 28 OF 38



77//7@[ N\

A/C and Heater Hose Routing

NOTE: Vintage Air Systems use 5/8” heater connections. On engines equipped with 3/4” hose nipples,
these will need to be removed and replaced with 5/8” nipples (not supplied). For water pumps with

a cast-in 3/4"” heater outlet, a 3/4"” x 5/8"” reducer fitting (not supplied) or molded hose (Vintage Air
Part # 099010) will need to be installed in the heater hose.

NOTE: Flow Direction Follows
Molded Arrow on Valve.

www.vintageair.com

(Heater Hose (Heater Core/Water Pump)}

Heater Control
Valve

(Heater Hose (Heater Control Valve/Intake)]

[Heater Hose (Heater Core/Heater Control Valve)J

#10 Compressor/Evaporator
A/C Hose

#8 Condenser/Compressor
A/C Hose

A/C Hose

[#6 Drier/Evaporator] \

[#8 Condenser/Core HardIineJ

Photo 97

\- 2 J

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 29 OF 38



77//7@[ )

Www.vintageair.com ECU & ECU Bracket Installation

1. Place the ECU bracket on top of the glove box door. Route the control panel connector and the black
connector from the main wiring harness through the opening of the bracket, and plug them into the ECU as
shown in Photos 98 & 99, below.

2. Plug the (5) evaporator connectors into the ECU (these (5) connectors were disconnected on Page 15) (See
Photos 100 & 101, below). NOTE: Be sure to reinstall the connectors in the original place, original
order, and correctly onto the pins. The ECU bracket has dots engraved onto it to determine the
locations of the first (3) connectors (See Figure 6, below).

Control Panel
Connector

Main Wiring
Harness
Connector

Glove Box
Door

Glove Box
Door

Photo 98 Photo 99

(5) Evaporator
Connectors

ECU

Dots for Easy
Identification

Photo 100 Photo 101

.

30 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 30 OF 38




77//7@[ N\

ECU & ECU Bracket Installation
www.vintageair.com (Cont)

3. Route the (2) wiring harnesses along the ECU bracket, and secure them using a #2 Adel clamp and a 10-24
X 1/2” screw (See Photo 102, below).

4. Place the OEM AC outlet onto the ECU bracket (See Photo 102, below), and reconnect the AC outlet (See
Photo 103, below). Install the ECU bracket assembly in the original OEM AC outlet mounting location on the
inner left wall of the glove box, and secure it using (2) M4 x 0.7 x 12mm hex bolts (See Photos 103 & 104,
below).

#2 Adel
Clamp

10-24 x 1/2”

ECU

Screw

Bracket
648260

OEM
AC Outlet Photo 102

ECU Bracket
Reconnect Assembly
OEM AC Outlet

AC Outlet
Mounting Location

Glove Box,
Inner Left
Wall

[(2) M4 x 0.7 x 12mm]
OEM AC Outlet Hex Bolts

Photo 103 Photo 104

(2) M4 x 0.7 x 12mm
Hex Bolts

Dash Pad Filler Installation

mOTE: A dash pad filler piece is included to fill the gap between the top of the evaporator louver bezel\
and the bottom of the dash. Because there are different dash pad lengths, the filler piece may need to
be trimmed for a proper fit.
1. Once the evaporator unit is completely installed, place the dash pad filler on top of the louver bezel. Measure
the length of the dash pad, and trim the filler piece as necessary. Vintage Air includes a choice of (3) #6 x
1/4" screws and 20" of double-sided tape to attach the dash pad filler to the louver bezel.

NOTES:

A. If using the (3) #6 x 1/4” screws, remove the louver bezel (front of the assembly) by removing
(5) screws: (2) on the right, (2) on the left, and (1) at the bottom. Install the filler piece, and
reinstall the louver bezel using the same (5) screws.

\ B. For Toyota FJ40 models without an OEM dash pad, install the filler piece without trimming. Y,

\- J

3 1 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 31 OF 38




77//7@[ )

Louver Bezel Support
www.vintageair.com Bracket Installation

1. Remove the (2) OEM bolts from the emergency brake bracket (See Photo 105, below).
2. Insert the louver bezel support bracket between the emergency brake bracket and the bottom of the dash.
Adjust the brackets as needed, and reinstall the (2) OEM bolts (See Photo 106, below).

3. Lift the left side of the louver bezel against the bottom of the dash, and install a #6 x 1/4” screw through the
louver bezel support bracket and into the hole on the left side of the louver bezel (See Photo 106, below).
NOTE: Apply silicone to the threads of the #6 x 1/4” screw prior to installation.

Tighten Louver Bezel
Remove (2) OEM Bolts SUp%Zré ZBGrgcket
(2) OEM Bolts 3 5 I
ouver Beze Fox Ua
Screw

Emergency

Brake
Bracket

(Emergency Brake) Photo 105 Photo 106

Final Steps

fl. Reinstall all previously removed items. \

2. Fill radiator with at least a 50/50 mixture of approved antifreeze and distilled water. It is the owner’s
responsibility to keep the freeze protection at the proper level for the climate in which the vehicle is operated.
Failure to follow antifreeze recommendations will cause heater core to corrode prematurely and possibly burst
in A/C mode and/or freezing weather, voiding your warranty.

3. Double check all fittings, brackets and belts for tightness.
4. Vintage Air recommends that all A/C systems be serviced by a licensed automotive A/C technician.

5. Evacuate the system for a minimum of 45 minutes prior to charging, and perform a leak check prior to
servicing.

6. Charge the system to the capacities stated on Page 4 of this instruction manual.
\7. See Operation of Controls procedures on Page 35. )

.

32 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 32 OF 38




;/]//7(3[

www.vintageair.com Wl ring Dlag ram

232007-VUR

AC ANNUNCIATOR

ORA BACKLIGHT POS
BLK BACKLIGHT NEG
WHT oND
RED 5V-sW
| WHT/RED | vemp wiper
WHI/YEL MODE WIPER
WHI/GRN FAN WIPER
VIEWED FROM WIRE SIDE PRE-WIRED
~
232002-VUA [ GEN IV ECU TER e
RED o O O ] GRN STEPPER
whsly | A/C GEN IV WIRING DIAGRAM all= YEL DEFROST/PLENUM
WHT | (IF USED) REV D, 5/6/2014 B il’:’N
RED o] = BIK I [
WHT/RED | TEMP AP RED =
8 o a1 O 5 GRN STEPPER
Fe[— — = YEL DASH/FLOOR
RED IM4 || BLU
BT whivel | MODE |~ =
E H | WHT : IE o ||
2B RED oy mpw RED
WHI/GRN 15 = RN STEPPER
FAN
VIEWED FROM WHT nd GRY OO0 |= v TEMPERATURE BLEND
__,_RED IM5 [ BLU
PROGRAM [ GRN
N/A YEL/BLK. e BLK
* DASH LAMP —| HHT __
(IF USED) TAN %
VIO o]
*** WIDE OPEN ORA o ms||F | NoT usep
THROTTLE o RESIDE ]
SWITCH Clel
(OPTIONAL)
M2 IE
BLK
M EB BLK
‘WHT
VIO EVAPORATOR
RUN TEMPERATURE
E SENSOR
BAT
IGNITION -
SWITCH +12v O
\ J
RED l—Hgo 1 ORA
WHT | WHT | GRY
/[ o \ RED
RED IO 6([ RED
o7 ssc ©
30
** CIRCUIT ] = bk BLOWER MOTOR
— ] BREAKER 86 g7 85 YEL
+ =5 BLK
BATTERY 30 AMP
COMPRESSOR
RELAY (;ERS
BLU BLU WHT
BINARY HEATER
OR TRINARY
SAFETY CONTROL VALVE
SWITCH
= CHASSIS i
NOTE: ==
% GROUND CMPR ==

= Dash Lamp Is Used Only With Type 232007-VUR Harness.

= Warning: Always Mount Circuit Breaker As Close to the Battery As Possible. (NOTE: Wire Between
Battery and Circuit Breaker Is Unprotected and Should Be Carefully Routed to Avoid a Short
Circuit).

= Wide Open Throttle Switch Contacts Close Only at Full Throttle, Which Disables A/C
Compressor.

33 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 33 OF 38




;/]//7(3[

www.vintageair.com

WIRING
HARNESS

Gen IV Wiring
Connection Instruction

CONTROL 9

A/C
COMPRESSOR
RELAY

1]

[Ty

NOTE:
MOUNT RELAY
IN DESIRED
LOCATION
UNDER DASH

RED

VIOLET

Ignition Switch:

Violet 12V Ign Switch Source (Key On
Accessory) Position Must Be Switched.

NOTE:

COMING FROM

WIRING YELLOW & ORANGE ;N 110N HOT

CIRCUIT BREAKER \g,
30 AMP
WARNING:
ALWAYS MOUNT CIRCUIT BREAKER
AS CLOSE TO THE BATTERY AS POSSIBLE.
(NOTE: WIRE BETWEEN BATTERY AND
CIRCUIT BREAKER IS UNPROTECTED
AND SHOULD BE CAREFULLY ROUTED
TO AVOID A SHORT CIRCUIT).

RED

HARNESS TERMINAL)
HARNES:EII-\)RE NOT IGNITION

YELLOW . SWITCH Dash Light:

ORANGE Tan Wire Used Only With Vintage Air
TAN DASH BACK LIGHT+0-12v Supplied Control Panel With LED Back
GRAY GRAY WIRE IS USED FOR Light.

PROGRAMING CONTROLS
IF APPLICABLE
RED RED
GREEN GREEN
| m— - [
FIREWALL BLACK BLUE 5
—0 =F 7 Heater Control Valve:
RED
TCH WHITE Install With Servo Motor Facing Down,
CHASSIS GROUND As Shown. Note Flow Direction Arrow
e Molded Into Valve Body, And Install
HARNESS NOTE: HEATER CONTROL 0 ed_ nI 0 Valve body, And Insta
; VALVE CONNECTION AND Accordingly.
HEATER CHASSIS GROUND MAY BE
CONTROL VALVE LOCATED ON EITHER SIDE
OF THE FIREWALL. ENSURE
CONNECTOR IS LATCHED - - -
— FIRMLY. Binary/Trinary & Compressor:
Binary: Connect As Shown (Typical
gl:lFfelT!\\(( Compressor Wiring). Be Sure
SWITCH A ) Compressor Body Is Grounded.
BLUE TR __BLUE
COMPRESSOR Trinary Switch: Connect According To
WHITE . . - .
Trinary Switch Wiring Diagram.
WHITE NOTE: CONNECT WHITE
WIRES DIRECTLY TO
RED o . (-) BATTERY TERMINAL
RED I3

Circuit Breaker/Battery:

White Must Run To (-) Battery. Red May
Run To (+) Battery Or Starter. Mount
Circuit Breaker As Close to Battery As
Possible.

BATTERY

34

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 34 OF 38




;/]//7(3[

www.vintageair.com

Operation of Controls

~

indicate the change.

On Gen 1V systems with three lever/knob controls, the temperature control toggles between heat and A/C
operations. To activate A/C, move the temperature lever/knob all the way to cold and then back it off to the desired
vent temperature. For heat operation, move the temperature lever/knob all the way to hot and then adjust to the
desired vent temperature. The blower will momentarily change speed, each time you toggle between operations, to

( Blower Speed

This lever/knob controls
blower speed, from
OFF to HI.

Mode Control
This lever/knob controls
the mode positions,
from DASH to FLOOR
to DEFROST, with a
\_ blend in between.

Temperature Control
This lever/knob controls
the temperature,
from HOT to COLD.

J

Mode Temperature
Control Control

A/C Operation

( Blower Speed Temperature Control N
Adjust to desired For A/C operation, adjust to
speed. coldest position to engage
Mode Control compressor (Adjust between
Adjust to desired HOT and COLD to reach
mode position desired temperature).
(DASH position
\ recommended). )

Heat Operation

(- BI_OLSpe_Ed Temperature Control )
Adjust to desired For maximum heating, adjust
speed. to hottest position (Adjust
Mode Control between HOT and COLD to
Adjust to desired reach desired temperature).
mode position
(FLOOR position
\_ recommended). )

Defrost/De-fog Operation

blend (Compressor

(" Blower Speed Temperature Control )
Adjust to desired Adjust to desired
speed. temperature.

Mode Control
Adjust to DEFROST position for maximum defrost, or
between FLOOR and DEFROST positions for a bi-level

is automatically engaged).

J

N

o]0 |0

35

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 35 OF 38



"umop 10 dn panow SI 1an9|
uaym AG pue AQ usamiaq
AJen pjnoys aldim anig
/9UUAM\ "punoub sisseyo

01 A1INURUO2 aAeY ||IM aJIM
81UYM "uo uomubi yum

NG Ajorewixoidde aney
pinoys 10d O/v e 84m pay

‘Kejal aoejday Tl_

‘Rejas O/v Ayney Joj 32840

A._

‘Buliim |011u092/10d aoe|dau 1o Jreday Tl

“Burim
paleldosse Jo Ja1awonualod
2/V Alney 1oy 323y

“(>a0m

suonouNy I1dY10 1Y)
JJO uianl jou

1M Jossaidwo)

o

k>
Palqesip
aq 01 Jossaidwod
asned ||IMm 1031SIWIBYL SR EWSTGEN
Alney 10 pa3osuuoosIq ! “Buisnoy N3 e 40308uU0d uld-Z HI8YD [« 10 Pa19BULISIP 10} ¥IBUD
‘uonisod 199 ) U ‘pabaeyd si Ewam\ﬂw_A.
10d yum AJena [jIm pue ‘AG -(sjonuo00
pue AO cmm.SBOQ g pinoys " "81IM peay |041U0D Pal uo AG 10) Xo8yd| [10d-g 01 ajqeoljdde 10N) Burim “(>tom
abelon aim enigqssuum "21IM peay [013U0D 31YM Uo punoib 031 Aununuod 30ayd (€| pejeroosse o usyswonuaiod suo1IdUNY J8Y10 |IY)
Ye abeyjon »09yd ‘uonouny 2/V Aney 1oy 308yd uo uin J0u
10d J1adoud 1oy »08yd oL | 1nmm sossaadwo)n

-3nsaJd ued Aunful
snolIas “Buluuna auibua
UM YolIMms Al1ajes
ssedAq 19naN :J4abueq

"yolms aunssaid ssedAq 1o walsAs mm:mso_Al

‘abebus 031 1ossalidwod
10} pabieyd aq 1snw walsAs

An_

‘pabeyd 10U sI Emum\Aw_AL

‘Alessadau ag p|noys
siuawaoe|daa 1ed Jaylo oN

Ly

“(3101yan wouy
J01e10dens Jo [enowal asinbal |Im SIyl) DSg adejday [«

“IH U0 una |Im 19Mo|q 3Y1

‘pabewep 10 pasim Aadoiduwi

Jayaia sI Osg ‘Buluuna sAels

19MOI] §] "NDT WOy 10199UU0D

j03U02 DSg adm-g Bnjdun

‘punouB sisseyo 01 PalIoys S 1aMo|q 8yl 10 apIs ..punoub,, [
ay1 41 10y aq sAemfe [|IM 1amo|q 3yl 01 alim aanisod

ayl "Buiyoyums uonenpow yipim asind apis punoab Aq
12M0|q 2yl saresado OSg 9yl ‘punolb a[d1yaA 01 parioys

10 pabewep si BuLm DSg Ou Teyl aINsua 01 323YD

'No3 ay1 aoejdad ‘si 1 J1 "1sod punoib Aia1req syl 01[€]
Pa30auu09 SI 34IM punolb alym v 0Z ‘[rews ayl ains ag

‘pabewep 10 pasim Aadoidwi

19yua sl ND3 ‘WO sINYs

19MOIg §] "NDT WOy 10109UU0D

j013U0d DSg a4m-g Bnjdun

"0 10 uo sI uoniubi

uaym paads ybiy
uo sAels Jamolg

‘qt

*ainpasoad
32942 Yd1IMS 19MO0|q 995

‘a|qesadoul
peay |0J3u0d siapual
2J4IM SIYl Uo punoub Jo SSsO7

‘BuLlm pareloosse
pue Jsrswonualod 10 Youms
1amo|q pabewep Joj »o8y)d

A

">10M SUOIIoUNY I3Y10 __<_$

‘sjulod snouen 1e alim peay

|
]0J1U02 31IYM UM punoab sisseyd 01 A1Inuinuod AJLIsA

‘ssauley
peay |043u0d ul (811Yym) alim
punoub pabewep 1o} 329y

‘NO3 ul pabewep Jo juaq ate suid

ou eyl ainsu3 ‘Bnjd ojul paliasul ale suid |je 1eyl ALIaA

‘6njd peay |0J1U0D Ul SadIM
1o suid pabewep .10} »o9y)

*uo s1 uoniubi
uaym paads ybiy
uo sAels lamolg

3I0M suORoUNY 19Y10 oz_A|

)
e

et

S210N

suonoy

syoay)D

uonIPUOD

woldwAs

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 36 OF 38

36

w9 a1reabeluin' MM

/

apIN9 Bunooysa|gnoJd |

r)!//l/}




‘A1anreq 01 Aj3oalip alim Jamod pad uny Tl

"}9Sal ||IM WdISAS

|yl ‘puodss |ds e uans

10J A2 MoJaq pajind SI WalsAs
3yl JI ‘OS|Y "921N0S PayIUMS

' U0 10U pue ‘1sod Aleneq ayl
uo si a1im Jamod palt ayl auns
g "19saJ Uda(g sey WalsAs
ay1 Yeyl Joredlpul ue si siyl

‘uonisod 440 8y
ul Youms Jamojq
3yl Yum SInddo
SIyl "Ho sinys
uayl ‘uo sawo
Ajreluswow
J9MOo|q ‘U0 pauiny
S1 uoubi usym

‘8

‘aoe|dal 1o L_mdmw__Al

‘Burim pajerdosse pue jod
10 Yyoums pabewrep 1o} 3oayD

‘019 ‘dwa}
‘apow 4amo|q
JO suonouny anes3

A

‘ATT 01 dn 12 umopinys
asneo ued Aianeq Meam

10 SUOI198UU0D 100d ‘AOT
1€ 1aMo|( JJO SINYS Wa1SAS

An_

"A1a11eq 9b1ey) |«

“10)eulale
10 Ala1req Ajney} 10} 3o9y)d

‘NCT ueyy

ssa| sI abejjon Alaneg(N

‘3ybn pue ues|d

SuoNY3UU0I Jamod pue spunoib walsAs |re ainsu3z €]

ale

“19)ea.1q 1N

‘Alpideu yo pue
uo suuny Jamolg

NCT
1se9| 1e si abeyljon Aianeg

33 ul pulq e ul pajreisul
Buisnoy Joreisodens
Aq pasned AjjedidAL

‘BuLm pareloosse
pue Js1swonualod 1o youms
apow pabewep 10} 38yd

Je AZT 1se3| Je 10} 4I3yD e}
‘uonisod ojul “butiim 1o Jojou
2010} ¢ 0} 9ARY 1,UOP pUE 15ddoas pabewep 10§ 39340 jx, "s100p
dn auy| suoneso| Hununow| 'S100p spow Bulpuiq |, spow Jo uonduny [enJted
[ ains ag “aoIyan* 10 Pa19NAISUO 10} ¥93YD LN ~Gonauny

100p 9pow JO SSoT

An_ ‘I1e 1e abueyd spow oz_K

'S

"uoI1lIPUOd SIY} Ul
1INsaJ os[e ued Alaneq No
UJOM 1O J0Jeusdlfe Ayney

v “(unajing uone|felsul
J0110eded olped aas) |102
uoniubi ayl Jo 1sod annisod
ay1 1e Jouoeded oipel

B |[eisu] 'NO3 3yl umop
NYs ||IM AQT uey) Jarealb
soyIds "adoaso||ioso Anjenb
© YUM Xo8yd ‘paroadsns si
siyl | “saxids abeljon ybiy
01 8NP UMOP 1INYS 01 WISAS
ay1 asneod |Im (palonpuod
10 pajleiped) asiou uoilub|

‘A1anreq poob umouy| e

‘9T ueyl

A

< SS8| pue S1|OA QT ueyl Jajrealb
1O uonIpuod ayl Bunjoays Aq uonouny ualaw Jadoid AjLBp
sI abeyjon Aiane 119,
1 abeyy 11eq AJLIoA w SUonIpLoo Aug
" 1apun uo uJny 30U [IIMy
‘SaJ4IM punolb ayym ApueniwuLUl
.w:>>A| ylog pue ‘pea| uoniubi ‘pes| sunJ 1o ‘uo F::.
81IYM peay [0J11U0D U0 punolh 104 328YD "8IM pal 1amojq J1amod U0 suonRd8uUu0d AJLIBA 10U [ Wa1sAS
pue aJiim uaalb anjen uareay e Jamod annisod Joj ¥28y) “(suoisionK’ :
IIe uo sjqissod 1nq
‘Al Ua Alrea AjeaidAl)
‘salJim Bnjd asooj 10 JorewIsNe 10 uonub! pauels si aulbua
pauing 4oy} 3oay) "Buliim ND3 pue NDJ woudy Aeme BULIIM < 18U1I8 WOy 80UBIBIBIUI m.vm._oz. « usym yo sinys Buuuni
paleloosse pue |100 a1ed0jay "siulod |[e 1e punoub poob - — 10U S| duUIBUS UBYM SHMIOM

2INsu3 “J01euldalje pue 109 uoniubl uo siolioeded |[eisu|

4

sa10N

SuolIldYvY

('1uo0d) apino Bunooyss|qnouL

L)

uonIPUOd

woldwAs

w9 a1reabeluin' MM

r)!//l/}

902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 37 OF 38

37




~

Packing List:
Evaporator Kit (751201)

;/7//7(3[

www.vintageair.com
(No. Qty. Part No. Description \
1. 1 744017 Gen IV Evaporator Sub Case
2. 1 791201 Accessory Kit
Checked By:
Packed By:
\ Date: )

@ _mrmm
| rﬂ,

5000C

Gen 1V Evaporator
Sub Case
744017

= &

N

BN, o
»585/6666000
PP OO OO 0000,/
ceeepp FPIFTEF

L)

’r
S eeee

NOTE: Images may not depict actual parts and quantities.

Accessory Kit
\791201 Refer to packing list for actual parts and quantities. /

38 902207 REV A 09/26/17, PG 38 OF 38




